

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
ORIGINAL SIDE  
(Intellectual Property Rights Division)

ACR/1/2025  
ARVIND BHARTIA  
VS

RADHE SHYAM BHARTIA AND ORS.

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE RAVI KRISHAN KAPUR

Date : 17<sup>th</sup> November, 2025.

*Appearance:*  
*Mr. Mohit Gupta, Adv.*  
*...for the petitioner.*  
*Mr. Aditya Kanodia, Adv.*  
*...for the respondent no. 2*

The Court: It is submitted on behalf of the respondents that they have been forwarded the names of the prospective Mediators on 16 November, 2025 (Sunday) at 9.30 p.m. (notwithstanding the order dated 7 November 2025 being promptly made available to them). *Prima facie*, it appears that the petitioner is not serious in amicably resolving the disputes.

The respondent no. 2 suggests (without prejudice) that all the immovable properties should be valued by the petitioner and he be given the first choice to buy or sell any of the properties. This is with the ultimate aim to buy peace and bring an end to the pending disputes. The respondent no. 1 is also ready and willing for any settlement so that the disputes can be brought to an end.

Significantly, the brothers have been litigating for more than a decade and both the respondents want to bring an end to this litigation. In the absence of the Advocate-on-Record of the petitioner, an adjournment is prayed for.

In view of such prayer made on behalf of the petitioner, let this matter appear on 20 November, 2025. In the meantime, all the parties are requested to take necessary steps.

(RAVI KRISHAN KAPUR, J.)