

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Ordinary Original Civil Jurisdiction
(COMMERCIAL DIVISION)
ORIGINAL SIDE

ACR/1/2025

ARVIND BHARTIA
VS
RADHE SHYAM BHARTIA AND ORS.

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE RAVI KRISHAN KAPUR

Date : 27th November, 2025

Appearance:

Mr. Suman Dutt, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Mohit Gupta, Adv.

Mr. A.P. Agarwalla, Adv.

...for the petitioner.

Mr. Sanjay Kumar Baid, Adv.

...for the respondent no.1.

Mr. Aditya Kanodia, Adv.

...for the respondent no.2.

The Court: This is an application under the Charitable and Religious Trusts Act, 1920.

The matter has repeatedly appeared since 27th October, 2025. In view of the inter-related personal nature of disputes, attempts were made to resolve the matter amicably between the parties on 29th October, 2025, 7th November, 2025, 17th November, 2025, 20th November, 2025 and 27th November, 2025 respectively (without prejudice to their rights and contentions). Nevertheless, the parties have been unable to arrive at any settlement.

It is submitted on behalf of the respondent no.2 that the applicant is in no way connected with the subject trust.

In view of the delay since the filing of this application, the parties are directed to exchange affidavits.

Let Affidavit-in-Opposition be filed within three weeks from date; Reply thereto, if any, be filed one week thereafter. Let this matter appear in the monthly list of January, 2025.

The question of maintainability and locus of the applicant is kept open.

(RAVI KRISHAN KAPUR, J.)